IMLAY CITY
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
150 N. MAIN STREET
IMLAY CITY, Ml 48444

REGULAR MEETING JULY 10, 2023

5:35 P.M.

Joi Kempf, Mayor Kelly Villanueva, Board Member
Walter Bargen, Chair Stu Davis, Board Member
Justin Shattuck, Vice-Chair Ray Krakowski, Board Member
Kim Jorgenson, Secretary-Treasurer Neil Docherty, Board Member

Steve Robbins, Board Member

AGENDA

1. CALLTO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLLCALL
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

6. CORRESPONDANCE — Special Event Permit Chamber of Commerce Summer Fest (pgs 3-8)

7. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (pgs 9-14)
Regular Meeting, June 12, 2023

8, FINANCIAL REPORTS — June 2023 (pgs 15-22)
a. DDA Expenditure Report

b. Check Register Report

c. DDA Credit Card Statement

d. Balance Sheet

9. OLD BUSINESS
NONE

10. NEW BUSINESS
a. Giffels Webster NextSteps® for Communities Presentation — Jitl Bahm {pgs 23-24)
Facade Grant Application — 110 W. Third Street (pgs 25-30)
Facade Grant Application — 100 E. Third Street (pgs 31-42)
Outlook Media Lease Renewal (pgs 43-48)
4" Qtr. Budget Amendments {pgs43-50)
Election of Officers (pgs 51-52)
Farm Market Requests {pgs 53-54)

@ e an o

11. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT (pgs 55-59)
12. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

13. ADJOURNMENT

Respectfully Submitted by: Christine Malzahin, DDA Executive Director Draft Posted: July 7, 2023
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Correspondence

For information purposes only

Chamber of Commerce
Special Event Permit

SummerFest



Permit No.

imlay City

Special Events Permit Application

Please complete application and mail or fax to the following:

City Manager- limlay City
150 N. Main Street

Imlay City, Michigan 48444
(810)724-1861 fax

All applications must be submitted at least sixty (60} days in advance of the
proposed event date. The application will be reviewed to assure that the event is
in compliance with City codes/ordinances. If denied, a letter will be mailed and/or
faxed within twenty-one (21) business days of receipt of request.

*imited Liability insurance may be required. {f insurance is required, it is understood that the following be Additional
Insureds: City of Imlay City, Including all elected officials and appointed officials, all employees and volunteers, all
boards, commissions, and/or authorities and their board members, employees, and volunteers. It is understood and
agreed by naming the City of Imlay City as additional insured, cover is afforded Is considered to be primary and any
other insurance the City of imiay City may have in effect shall be considered secondary and/or excess.

EVENT INFORMATION:

Event Date: ﬁ%ﬂ;ﬁg@m Type of Event:wmmc_@t °
g 10 Slock S Up A i3 Cleantip S
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Does this mapped out? (Piease attach proposed route}

) NP3
s this event a Fireworks display? 1L {¢.S ﬁmg il“)’é—nﬂfﬁ' (’U?Pieajse attach a current application for
fireworks other than consumer or low Impact.”You can find this form at www.michigan.gov}

Does this event require DPW barricades or cones? @] [ N] Enr,»,'cq@sncor Streeet (lostmes + 15~

_ o ‘ - _ Cormentod
Does this event require police assistance? H'ﬂﬁ Estimated #f of Participants: 4000 Farmelgj
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MNAME OF ORGANIZATION OR SPONSOR
Timlo Lt Broa Cham b o Commerce

Representative/Organization Name

P03l TImlay ik, me 49y

Address City / State Zip Code
€10 -542-335(e ieehamlaer@.q mal .com
Phone Number Fax Number E-mail Address

Event Contact Information

Ceis Bishap [ Exeautive Director

Name

5588 dum £d Arifica. MA HPH) L

Address City State Zip Code
Y10-5Ya- 335 e [aChamber @ gmadd. e

Phone Number Fax Number E-mall Address

By submitting this request, I/We/Our organization herby agree(s) to ablde by all rules and policies of the City of Imiay City.
I/We also agree that all informatlon submitted in this Spacial Event Application Is true and accurate to the best of my/four
knowledge and |/We hereby request that the Imlay City-City Commalsston consider my/our application for approval. I/We
agree at my/our expense to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City of imlay City, its officers, employees and agents
against and from any and all liabilities, obligations, damages, penalties, clalms, costs, charges, and expenses (including without
limitation, fess and expenses of attorneys, expert witnesses and other consultants} which may be imposed, incurred by or
asserted against myself/us by reason of or resulting from my/our use of City Property as described hereln.

Representative Signature Date

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DPW Superintendent Approval Date
Fire Chief Approval Date
Police Chief Approval Date
City Manager Approval ' Date

City Commission Approval Date



Road & Parking Lot Closures

Imlay City Summer Fest
Third Street from M53 to Almont Avenue:
Close at%pm on August 11"
Reopen 1pm August 13
Main Street at 4'" Street:
Close at 6pm on August 10t
Reopen at 1pm on August 13
Bancroft at 4t Street:
Close at 6pm on August 10" Reopen at 1pm on August 13"
Drive by Nachos and the Museum: (not behind the businesses on Third Street)
Close at 6pm on August 10%
Reopen at 1pm on August 13
City Hali Parking Lot:
Close at 6pm on August 10t
Reopen at 1pm August 13
Farmer's Market Parking Lot:
Close at 6pm on August 9t
Reopen at 1pm August 13t
Lambsteele Parking Lot:
Close at 6pm on August 10
Reopen at 1pm August 13

**¥parade route listed on parade application.



imiay City Police Department
395 E. Third Street
Imlay City, Ml 48444

PARADE PERMIT APPLICATION

DATE: MCU\/{ 8, &0

NAME OF PERSON A C N
REQUESTING PERMIT: ({15 Dishen Execative Diceckor

appress: 9588 L Bd. Qb ca, tne YEHI o
prHONENUMBER: 510~ 5U - 335 e

SPONSOR NAME: L0 C‘/i\ﬂq Ao Cnamibaer of CommedCe.
appruss:__ POV BOX 3l Tonlaay Qi ML Y84 Y
prone NumBER: S (0 ~BU -3 5 (e

DATE & TIME PARADE TO BE HELD: -Jﬂru O(,L. L, 2023 Y P00

PARADE ROUTE: Please see attached map, indicate start and end when highlighting reute

NUMBER OF UNITS IN PARADE: ﬁTpmy HD - 75

START AND FINISH POINTS: TA i v 410un ds - Falir 9 rounds

THEME PARADE IS PROMOTING: Wﬁ tern

OTHER PARADE ACTIVITIES — PLEASE DESCRIBE:

City Manageyr Police Chief

Fire Chief Public Works Superintendent

Desktop/Forms/Parade Pemait



Summer Fest
Parade Route
Starting Point: Eastern Michigan State Fairgrounds/Almont Ave.
Almont Ave. to right on Fourth St.
Fourth St. to left on Main St.
Main St. to left on Grove Ave.
Grove Ave, 1o left on Almont Ave,

Almont Ave. back to Eastern Michigan State Fairgrounds



DRAFT 6/14/2023

IMLAY CITY
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Regular Meeting
June 12, 2023

MEETING MINUTES

A regular meeting of the Downtown Development Authority was held on Monday June 8, 2023, at the Imlay
City Hall, 150 North Main Street, Imlay City M1 48444,

CALL TO ORDER _
Chairman Bargen called the meeting to order at 5:32 pm

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL — Executive DDA Director Maizahn called the roll:

Present: Walter Bargen, Kim Jorgensen, Stu Davis, Kelly V:ilanueva, Ray Krakowski, Justin Shattuck, Neil
Docherty

Absent: Steve Robbins (excused), Mayor Joi Kemp (excused), Patti Biolchini {(excused)

Also present: Christine Malzahn, Executive DDA Director

APPROVAL OF AGENDA - : '
MOTION by Davis, support by Jorgensen to approve the agenda with the addition of two items — 19§
Sound System, 10j. Citizen Planner Education Opportumty
Allin Favor? / Nays 0 - MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION none -
CORRESPO_NDENCE - none

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Regular Meeting May 8, 2023

MOTION by Davis, support by Shattuck to approve the minutes as presented.
All'in Favor 7 / Nays 0 - MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

FINANCIAL REPORTS - May 2023

a. DDA Expenditure Report

b. Balance Sheet

¢. Check Register Report
Director Malzahn presented the financials through May 31, 2023. Fund balance is $274,748.31
check register expenditures for May total $12,615.42. Malzahn also reported that the DDA has
rents due for the billboard in the amount of $1800 and noted on this month’s check register
report that the Grand Trunk Railway lease for the crossing on Almont Ave has increased by $271
putting that line item over budget for FY 23 as it was budgeted for $1000. Next years budget was

also approved for $1000 and will not cover the increase.
June 12, 2023




9, OLD BUSHNESS
NONE

10. NEW BUSINESS

a. CN Lease Agreement
Director Malzahn reported that the proposed lease in the board packet was forwarded to her by
City Manager Horton, citing that it was for ROW access to Depot Drive and the municipal lot
surrounding the viewing platform. Maizahn was able to locate in the City archives the original
leases and a listing of all the areas that the proposed lease covers (from Vlasic to the Grainery).
Based on that list from 1942 the majority of infrastructure instailed in the ROW appears to be
outside the DDA boundaries and therefore not the responsibility of the DDA to assume the
liability and enter into the 5-year agreement as requested by Grand Trunk Western Railway.

MOTION by Davis, support by Villanueva to table until further research can be done by City Manager

Horton to determine if this lease is only for property in the DDA District. -

All in Favor 7 / Nays 0 - MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

b. Public Improvement Purchases
Director Malzahn presented proposals from three vendors for additional trash receptacles
needed in the CBD. They include: NW Corner of Third and Almont, NW Corner of Fourth and
Almont, pocket park by Botanas and the farmer’s market. One additional replacement is
needed for the container currently at King & King due to deterioration. Discussion was held
regarding the need to match the existing style or slowly replacing the other deteriorating
containers with new recycled plastic models with a 50-year warranty at a cheaper price point.
MOTION by Shattuck, support by Villanueva to approve the purchase of 5 black — 32 gallon recycled
plastic trash receptacles w/ rain bonnet fid in the amount of $817.70 each plus shipping from Barco.
Roll Call: AYES — Shattuck, Vlllanueva, Bargen Krakowskl Docherty, Jorgensen, Davis
NAYS—none
MOTION CARRIED 7/0

' Director Malzahn also presented options for several pet waste disposal systems, noting three
areas of need including: Rotary Park, Lamb Steele Park and Fourth/Almont area. Lengthy
discussion was held over install locations and whether a trash receptacle on the bag unit was
needed for disposal, as well as the reminder that this would be an on-going maintenance item to
ensure that bags were restocked regularly.

MOTION by Jorgensén,_support by Krakowski to approve the purchase of 2 Pet Waste disposal systems
including signage in the amount of $388.85 each + shipping
Roll Call: AYES - Jorgensen, Krakowski, Bargen, Docherty
NAYS — Villanueva, Shattuck, Davis,
MOTION CARRIED 4/3

Board materials also included some designs for bike racks as there are currently no other options
for bikers to secure their bikes while dining or shopping other than the lamppost or benches.
Director Malzahn reported that she is working with several metal works companies to present
pricing on custom designs to be installed as a dual-purpose art piece/bike rack rather than
purchasing the stock metal tube varieties. This item was tabled untii pricing could be brought
back.

June 12, 2023



¢. 150 Bancroft Lease Agreement
Malzahn presented the current lease agreement with Marla Beale which expires on July 31, 2023
and informed the board that Ms. Beale is continuing her search for a new permanent location but
has been unsuccessful so far, Discussion was held and noted that tenants in the past had their
leases extended into a month-to-month agreement with rents due ranging from $250-5500 per
month. Shattuck noted that current sq. ft rents in the CBD average $12 sq .ft. Malzahn stated
that she has received no inquires of interest from any other party to occupy that space.

MOTION by Krakowski, support by Davis to authorize director Malzahn to execute a month-to-month

agreement for up to 6 months at a rate of $400 per month.

Allin Favor 7 / Nays 0 - MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

d. Art-In-The-Rough Event Date Biscussion -
This annual event is typically held in September each year Data from the 2022 expense report
showed cost to the DDA at $5353.60 with revenues_pf$455.30 Discussion was held regarding
lack of attendance, weather issues with a fall date and questions of whether or not the
community supporis arts and cultural events fike this, Malzahn indicated that if the event was to
be held again in 2023, she would need a date selected in order to begin plannmg and would need
board member assistance with planning.

MOTION by Krakowski, support by Villanueva to cancel the 2023 event and re-envision a new version of

Art-In-The-Rough to be held in 2024. L

All in Favor 7 / Nays 0 - MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY e

e. Bi-Annual Information Meeting Date '
Per the Tax Increment Financing Act 57 of 2018 DDA Author:tles must hold two
“informational meetmgs” per calendar year. Informational meetings are meetings for the
purpose of informing the public of the goal and direction of the authority, including projects
to be undertaken in the coming year. They are not for the purpose of voting on policy,
budgets or other operational matters.

‘The tmlay City DDA by-laws mandate that the required meetings will be held in July and
~.December. Director Malzahn suggested this meeting take place prior to the regular monthly
'meetlng and that no more than 30 minutes would be necessary to issue the report of
activities _
MOTION by Shattuck, support by Krakowski to give notice and schedule the required July
informational mééti_n_g for July 10, 2023 at 5:00 pm.
Allin Favor 7 / Nays 0 - MOTION CAV'RRIED UNANIMOUSLY

f. Goals & Objectives Workshop Meeting Date
Director Malzahn presented excerpts from the DDA TIF plan with status notes on items listed on
the specific tasks indicated. It has been discussed at previous meetings and requested from
Malzahn for the Board to provide direction and set a priority list for its use of TIF funds. An
information sheet from Giffels and Webster for their NextSteps community assessment program
was included in the Board packet as a possible rescurce to assist the board in identifying target
areas.

NO BOARD ACTION TAKEN for meeting date, but requested Malzahn to make inquiries with GW on a

presentation

g. DDA Board Member Community Engagement

June 12, 2023



Discussion centered around the upcoming concert in the park series and attendance by individual
board members at specific dates to engage stakeholders. Malzahn suggested that magnetic
name badges may help assist with name/face recognition when at public events. The Board
agreed that the name badges are a good idea and to proceed.

NO VOTE TAKEN

h. DDA Freezer Purchase
Discussion focused on the DDA Concert on june 27% at which Choice One Bank will be generously
sponsoring an ice cream social event. Director Malzahn reported that bank manager Amy Brunk
requested some sort of freezer be obtained to alleviate the melting that has occurred at past
events with just using coolers. Malzahn offered a solution with the purchase of a plug-in freezer
to be stored at the village hall and also used by the pool staff for their concession offerings
throughout the summer season.

MOTION by Shattuck, support by Davis to approve the purchase of a7. 0 cu ft. freezer in the amount of

$344.99 from Amazon as presented.

Roll Call: AYES — Shattuck, Davis, Villanueva, Bargen, Krakowsk; Docherty, Jorgensen

NAYS — none
MOTION CARRIED 7/0

. DDA Sound System Purchase _

Board member Davis requested the DDA consider purchasmg a portable sound system that could
be utilized for DDA and/or civic events where a need for amplification is necessary. Malzahn
added that it would be nice to have equipment to introduce recorded music at events like the
farm market or ribbon cuttings. Board members expressed concerns over liability/ care of the
equipment if lent out to non DDA events and whether or not if was a proper function of the DDA.

MOTION by Davis, support by Shattuck to explore other price options for purchase and/or rental

Roll Call: AYES — Shattuck, Davis '

NAYS — Villanueva, Bargen, Krakowskl Docherty, Jorgensen
MOTION FAELS 5/2 '

i Citlzen Planner Educatuonal Opportumty
Off_lCE staff shared an educational opportunity offered by the MSU Extension at its Citizen
Pianh_er Course. The coutse is a 6-week series held on Wednesday evenings from 6-9 pm. The
City has indicated that some or all of the costs for the classes could be covered. Interested
parties will need to pre-register if able to attend all of the dates.

NO BOARD ACTION TAKEN for at_tehdee enroliment, but if members were interested to let office staff

know so that they could be registered ASAP.

10. DIRECTORS REPORT
Malzahn presented her written report for June 2023. Additional items included the status of a
new Hometown Hero Banner in production and receipt of one additional previously made
hanner. Those will be installed as soon as it is printed. Malzahn thanked the board for her
attendance at the Michigan Downtown Assoctation Summer Workshop held in Alpena. It was a
very heneficial networking and education opportunity and she was excited to begin
implementing some successful strategies used in other communities. She also noted that she
would be attending the next Planning Commission meeting in hopes to engage them in the
Redevelopment Ready process so that they could begin updating required documents.

lune 12, 2023 n




Acknowledgment of the new lavender plants in the bed areas along depot drive by Indigo Farms
was also reported.

included in the packet was the June Farm Market Report from Patti Boilchini, Market Manager
11. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
12. ADJOURNMENT
MOTION by Bargen, support by Davis to adjourn the meeting at 7:08 pm

All in Favor 7 / Nays 0 - MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Next Regular DDA Board meeting date: Monday July 10, 2023, at 5:35 PM

Respectfully submitted by:

Christine Malzahn, DDA Executive Director
APPROVED:

CITY COMMISSION APPROVED:

June 12, 2023
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07/06/2023 08:20 AM

User: RENEE

DB: Imlay City

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPCRT FOR CITY OF IMLAY CITY
CHECK DATE FROM 06/01/2023 - 06/30/2023

1/3

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account  Dept Amount
Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
06/01/2023 TRI 82584 BRONNER'S COMMERCIAL DISPLAY DDA CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 931.000 705.00 2,202.70
0
06/01/2023 TRI 82597 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA DDA VARIOUS SUPPLIES 727.000 705.00 27.25
0
DDA VARIQUS SUPPLIES 727.000 705.00 7.99
DDA VARIOUS SUPPLIES 815.000 705.00 254.27
DDA VARIOQUS SUPPLIES 880.000 705.00 25.90
CHECK TRI 82597 TOTAL FOR FUND 248: 315.41
06/01/2023 TRI 82599 FRONTIER PHONE BILL 853.000 705.00 50.62
06/01/2023 TRI 82600 GREENSCARPE SOLUTIONS MULCH FOR 2023 SEASON 931.000C 705.00 5,000.00
06/01/2023 TRI 82601 HOOK'S ENGRAVING DDA NAMEBADGES 727.000 705.00 10.00
06/01/2023 TRI 82606 MITEL MITEL 5/20 - 6/19/2023 853.000 705.00 4.66
06/01/2023 TRI 82610 PAGE ONE INC. DDA POSTERS FARMERS MARKET AND MUSIC  880.000 705.00 110.00
06/01/2023 TRI 82618 VC3 INC ANNUAL APRIL 2023 - MARCH 2024 818.000 705.00 1,890.81
CREDIT FOR APRIL 2023 818.000 705.00 {132.41)
CHECK TRI 82618 TOTAL FOR FUND 248: 1,758.40
06/08/2023 TRI 82624 DTE ENERGY ELECTRIC-DDA AND CITY 921.000 705.00 1,178.18
ELECTRIC-DDA AND CITY 921.000 705.00 1,221.55
ELECTRIC-DDA AND CITY 921.000 705,00 43.22
CHECK TRI 82624 TOTAL FOR FUND 248: 2,442.95
06/08/2023 TRT 82628 JOHN CZERNEL JUNE 13 CONCERT PERFORMANCE DDA 973.006 705.00 1,000.00
06/08/2023 TRI 82629 JORDAND GRAPHICS & SIGNS LLC DDA FEATHER FLAG 973.300 705.00 240.00
0
06/08/2023 TRI 82634 PETTY CASH PETTY CASH CITY TO GIVE TO POOL AND D 730.00C 705.00 12.60
06/08/2023 TRI 82638 SCOTT'S LAWN MAINTENANCE 2022 GROUNDS MAINTEMANCE CONTRACT 956.000 705.00 840.00
PAYMENT 2 0
06/08/2023 TRI 82642 STAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES 727.000 705.00 1.43
06/08/2023 TRI 82645 CHRISTINE MALZAHN MDA CONFERENCE DDA 86C.000 705.00 377.06
06/15/2023 TRI 826530 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LIABILITY POOL RENEWAL PREMIUM 7/01/2023 - 830.000 705,00 3,066.91
07/01/2024 0
06/15/2023 TRI 82678 IMLAY CITY HARDWARE GLUE DDA 880.000 705.00 9.98%




07/06/2023 08:20 AM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF IMLAY CITY Page 2/3
User: RENEE CHECK DATE FROM 06/01/2023 - 06/30/2023
DB: Imlay City
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Descripticon Acceount  Dept Amount
Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
06/15/2023 TRL 82680 IMLAY CITY HARDWARE GORILLA TAPE DDA 880.000 705.00 8.99
06/15/2023 TRI 82706 KEVIN HERZOG DDA SUMMER CONCERT JUNE 20 973.0086 705.00 350.00
06/15/2023 TRI 82725 RICCH USA, INC. COPIER - CITY HALL 956.000 705.00 24.24
06/15/2023 TRI 82728 STAPLES BINDERS AND RULED PAPER 727.000 705.00 16.83
06/15/2023 TRI 82725 THE PRINT SHOP DDA FARMERS MARKET POSTERS 873.3G60 705.00 281.00
06/15/2023 TRI 82735 WELLS FARGO VENDOR COPIER PAYMENT 956.000 705.00 26,95
06/22/2023 TRI 82740 DANIELLE KEMPA FARMERS MARKET 973.300 705.0C 25.00
06/22/2023 TRIT 82741 DAVE SCHLAUD FARMERS MARKET 973.300 765.00 31.00
06/22/2023 TRI 82742 DIAMOND M MUSIC DDA JUNE 27 CONCERT PERFORMANCE 973.006 705.00 800.00
06/22/2023 TRI B2760 SHARON SARLES FARMERS MARKET 973,300 705.00 10.00
06/22/2023 TRI 82763 STINE, KATHY FARMERS MARKET REIMBURSEMENT 973.300 705.00 20.00
06/29/2023 TRI 82771 ANKLEY FAaMILY FARM STAND FARMERS MARKET 973.300 705.00 110.0¢C
0
06/29/2023 TRI 82773 BOTANAS EL PAIZA DDA POPSICLES FOR CONCERT IN PARK $73.008 705.00C 250.00
06/29/2023 TRI 82779 CITY OF IMLAY CITY WATER 150 POP DDA 824.000 265.00 94.40
06/29/2023 TRI 82794 DTE ENERGY ELECTRIC- 120 N MAIN 921.000 705.00 197.85
06/29/2023 TRI 82799 DTE ENERGY ELECTRIC~ DDA SIGN 921.000 705.00 16.44
06/29/2023 TRI 82800 DTE ENERGY ELECTRIC~ DDA SPRINKLER 921.000 705.00 25.38
06/29/2023 TRI 82810 FRONTIER ©/22/2023 - 1/21/2023 853.000 705.00 3C.862
06/29/2023 TRIY 82813 HINTZ MICHARL FARMERS MARKET 973.300 705.00 38.00
06/29/2023 TRI 82814 HOETTELL HOMESTEADS FARMERS MARXET 973.300 705.00 8C.00
06/29/2023 TRI 82815 HOOK'S ENGRAVING WHITE GLOSS MAGNETIC OVAL HOLDER 740.000 705.00 100.00
06/29/2023 TRI 82816 IMLAY CITY AREA CHAMBER OF DUES JAN 1 - DEC 31 2023 815.000 705.00 100.00
0
06/29/2023 TRE 82823 MICHIGAN DOWNTOWN ASSOCIATION CHRISTINE MALZAHN MDA SUMMER WORKSHOP 860.000 705.00 150.00
0
06/29/2023 TRI 82825 MITEL PHONE BILL 06/20/2023 - 07/19/2023 853.000 705.08 4.66
06/29/2023 TRI 82826 MONTY'S FARMS FARMERS MARKET 973.300 705.00 161.00
06/29/2023 TRI 82829 OUTFRONT BILLBOARD DDA 880.000 705.00 735.00
06/29/2023 TRI 82836 STAPLES FOLDERS AND PENS 727.000 705.00 9.9z



07/06/2023 08:20 AM
User: RENEE

DB: Imlay City

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF IMLAY CITY
CHECK DATE FROM 06/01/2023 - 06/30/2023

Page

3/3

Check Date BRank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
rund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

FOLDERS AND PENS 727.000 705.00 9.92

CHECK TRI 82836 TOTAL FOR FUND 248: 19.84
06/29/2023 TRI 82838 STINE, KATHY FARMERS MARKET REIMBURSEMENT 973.300 705.00 29.00
06/2%/2023 TRI 82840 THE PRINT SHOP MILITARY HERO DDA 880.000 705.00 90.00
06/29/2023 TRT 82843 TRI~-CITY TIMES ADVERTISING DBA 741.000 705.00 1,570.00
06/29/2023 TRI 82845 VvC3 INC DDA NEW COMPUTER AND MON 7403.000 705.00 1,549.69
06/29/2023 TRI 82847 VIEW NEWSPAPER GROUP WELCOME SUMMER DDA 741.000 705.00 622.00
06/30/2023 TRI 82851 GREENSCAPE SOLUTICNS JUNE DOWN TOWN FLOWERS 931.000 705.00 5,000.00

Total for fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORI 30,030.62



07/06/2023 08:19 AM BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF IMLAY CITY Page:

User: RENEE Period Ending 06/30/2023
DB: Imlay City

Fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

GL Number Description Balance

*** Asogetrs *¥x

248-000.000-001.,200 CASH - CHECKING ACCOUNT 243,443.05
248-000.000-001,210 CASH - CHECKING DDA 17,208.24
248-000.000-101,0060 PREPAID ~ ASSET 1,143.97

Total Assets 261,795.26

*%*+% Tiabilities ***

248-000.000-200,100 WAGES PAYABLE 2,290.88
248-000.,000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 10,558.39
Total Liabilities 12,849,27

**% PFund Balance ***

248-000.000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 272,201.43
Total Fund Balance 272,201.43
Beginning Fund Balance 272,201.43
Net of Revenues VS8 Expenditures {23,255, 44}
Ending Fund Balance 248,945,99

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 261,795.26
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" Account Number:
5477 2561 9421 0672
Page D01 of 001

: S
v ==| Payment Information

Previous Balance .. ... i $315.41 NBW BEIANCO oo iiveeree s eere e eeeesessees s e e s eveneeron $899.23
Payments ............... T 1$315.41 Minimum Payment DUS ... e sesreries $35.00
Other Credits ..........| L I ... -$0.00 Past e AIMOUNT ..ot rienrenenrersennnees se sveeeeeene. 0,00
Purchases ... T 1-$800,23 Payment Due Date ..., July 22, 2023
Balance Transters .| 1.. +$0.00
Cash Advances ...\ ... +$0.00 ] S
Fees Charged ................ N +$0.00 Mapage your business expenses with convenient
Interest Charged ................... +$0.00 online access.
New Balance .................... $869.23 + Make secure anline payments .
Statemen! Closing Dats ....... 06/26/23 \@ v Accesa current and historical statements, up to 7 years old
Days in Billing Cycle ...coocovvveereeee. 33- * Monitor monthiy expenses

) ' Login today to explore all the online possibilities!
Total Credit Limit ............. $15,500.00
Available Credit ................ $14,600.00
Cash LImit e irenne $3,100.00
Available Cash ........ccveeeunn, $3,100.00

‘Customer Service Call: Tolli Free 1-800-819-4249
i e . (TED Telacammunications Device for the Deat: 1-800-825-2833)
Save Time and S;a.mps Visit: www.card.fnbo.com
-bY- Payu?g Online! Remitto: First National Bank of Omaha, P.O. Box 2818

Omaha, NE 68103-2818

JQ Transaction Detail

Trans  Post Reference Transaction Credits (CR)
Date Date  Number Description and Debits
_6-08 6-06  85411173157023000605307  PAYMENT - THANK YOU $315.41 (CR
6-13 6-14  opsosaraisdzoonsdssesns  IMLAY CITY HARDWARE 28 mMLaY CITY Mi $14.28
6-13 6-14  75306973164177100826348  VISTA FLAGS 325.7252576 TX $26.52
8-13 6-14  05436843164300250255918  KROGER #4685 mLAyY ciTy MI $132.72
8-13 6-14  05436843165000353818476  DOLLAHTREE iMLAY ciTY MI $13.25
_B-18 B-16  55432863167207976892008  Amazon.com*NP9506053 Amzn.com/bill WA $168.04 v
_6-19 6-20  55432863170209150871504  Amazon.com*075R660 T3 Amzr.commitl WA $286.42+"
_6-22 8-28  vsporomatyagoooissopoze DEE S COUNTRY CAFE MLAY oY Mi $260.00 v~
Your Annual Percentage Rate (APR) is the annual interest rate on your account, (v) Veriable Rate  ({f) Fixed Rate
Charge Annual Percentage Special Offer or Eligible Balance Subject Days Rate
Summary Rate (APR) Purchase APR Expiration Date  tolnterestRate  Used  Interast Charge
Purchases 17.74% (v) N/A $360.13 33 $o0.00
Cash Advance 29.99% (v} N/A $0.00 33 $0.00
2023 Total Year-to-Date
Total fees charged in 2023 ... e $0.00
Total interest chargad in 2023 ... s esnenens. $0.00

Additional Information Regarding Your Account

An Easier Way to Pay Your Biils!

Tired of writing checks and spanding monsy on stamps every time you pay a bill? Pay your recurring
monthly bills automatically with yeur credit cardl No hassle. No forgetting to send a payment for phone,
internat, sven ufiiies. And, no worries about your payment heing lost or intercepted in the mail.

It's quick and conveniant. Start paying your monthly bills with your credit card teday!

Issuted by First Natlonal Bank of Omaha See reverse lor addltional information.



07/06/2023 08:18 aM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IMLAY CITY Page: /2
User: RENEE
DB: Imlay City PERICD ENDING 06/30/2023
YTD BALANCE LCTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2022-23 06/30/2023 MONTH 06/30/2023 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTICN AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNCRMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000.000 - REVENUE
248-000.000-402.000 TAX REVENUE 302,295.00 302,298.54 0.00 0.06 100.0C0
248-000.000-549.412 GRANT REVENUE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
248-000.000-550.000 ART IN THE ROUGH REVENUE 0.00 1,143.2% 0.c0 {1,143.25) 100.00
248-000.000~560.000 WINTER PLAYGROUND 1,500.00 230.00 0.c0 1,270.00 15.33
248-000.000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE APP 13,000.00 12,241.04 0.00 758.96 84.16
248-000.000-665.000 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 1.41 0.00 (1.41) 10C.00
248-000.000-667.000 RENTAL INCOME 1,500.00 4,814.36 0.60 (3,314.36) 320.96
248-000.000-675.001 ROTARY PARK DONATIONS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.4a0
248-000,000-675.500 FARMERS MARKET REVENUE 3,000.00 4,089.50 305.00 (1,099.50) 136.65
248-000.000-675.600 DDA CONCERT SERIES 500.00 10.00 0.00 490.00 2.00
248-000.000-675.800 BRICK PAVERS/BENCHES 100.0¢C 30.00 0.00 70.06 30.00
248-000.000-675.880 COMMUNITY PROMOTION REIMBURSEMENT 4,000.0C 2,920.00 660.00 1,080.00 73.00
248-000.000-677.000 OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS 50C¢.00 120.06 G.00 380.00 24.00
248-000.000-699%.000 CARRYCVER/ FUND BALANCE 30,000.00 0.0C 0.00 30,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 000.000 - REVENUE 358,839.00 327,908.50 965.00 30,9%0.50 91.37
TOTAL REVENUES 358,899.00 327,908.50 965.00 30,980.50 51.37
Expenditures
Dept 265.000 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE
248-265.000-830.000 LIARILITY INSURANCE 215.00 0.00 0.00 215.00 0.00
248-265.000-921.000 ELECTRICITY 800.00 §31.54 0.00 (31.54; 103.%4
248-265.000-923.000 HEAT 500.00 366.40 0.00 133.60 73.28
248-265.000-924.000 WATER & SEWER CHARGES 350.00 468.36 94.40 {118.36) 133.82
248-265.000-930.000 MISCELLANEQUS REPAIRS & MAINT 2,500.00 31.50 0.00 2,468.50 1.2¢6
248-265.000-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS 2,000.00 1,288.73 0.0Q 711.27 64 .44
Total Dept 265.000 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 6,365.00 2,986.53 94.40 3,378.47 46.92
pept 705.000 - UNALLOCATED ACTIVITY
248-705.000-703.000 WAGES & SALARIES 42,000.00 35,782.87 4,846.14 6,217.13 85.20
248-705.000-706.000 HOURLY WAGES 17,000.00 9,282.00 1,438.50 7,718.00 54.60
248-705.000-710.000 BCNUS PAY 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00Q 100.00
248-705.000-714.000 OPTICAL INSURANCE 785.43 785.43 0.00 0.00 100.00
248-705.000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 4,500.00 4,014.88 466.71 485.12 39.22
248-705,000-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,714.57 10,058.828 1,882.74 {(6,344.41) 270.80
248~705.000-717.000 LIFE/DISABILITY INS 750.00 496.31 60.03 253.68 66.17
248-705.000-718.000 RETIREMENT AND OPEB 2,300.00 1,323.87 157.50 976.13 57.56
248-705.000-721.000 PTO/VACATION PARY-OUT 4,791.00 4,790.58 0.00 0.41 99,99
248-705.000-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,09%.00 1,213.01 73.34 1114.0L0) 110.37
248-705.000-730.000 POSTAGE 400.00 79.78 12.80 320.22 19.85
248-705.000-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 250.00 1,730.58 1,649.69 (1,480.58) 682.23
248-705.000-741.000 ADVERTISING 1G6,000.00 5,712.00 2,192.00 4,288.00 57.12
248~-705.000-807.000 AUDIT FEES 1,500.00 779.76 0.00 720.24 51.88
248-705.000-815.000 DUES/MEMBERSHIPS 1,500.00 960.93 354.27 539.07 64.006
248-705.000~817.000 CONSULTING FEES 500.00 350.00 0.00 150.00 70.00
248-705.000-818.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 6,635.00 9,553.84 0.00 (2,858.84) 142.70
248-705.000-826.000 LEGAL SERVICES 500.00 135.00 0.00 365.00 27.00
248-705.000~830.000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 200.00 167,68 0.00 32.32 83.84
248-705.000-831.000 WORKERS COMPENSATION 400.00 203.26 0.00 196.74 50.82
248-705.000-853.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSES 1,200.00 1,1%6.87 105.28 3.13 99.74
248-705.000~860.000 TRANSPORTATION & CCNFERENCES 892.77 742.68 527.06 150.09 83.19



07/06/2023 08:18 AM

User: RENEE
DB: Imlay City

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IMLAY CITY

Page: 2/2

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2022-23 06/30/2023 MONTH 06/30/2023 BALANCE % BDGT
Gl NUMEBER DESCRIPTION BMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNCRMAL)  INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAT} USED
Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Expenditures
248-705.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMCTICN 15,214.00 20,734.94 869.88 {1,520.94) 107.92
248-705.000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 20.93 0.00 (20.93) 100.00
248-705.000-921.000 ELECTRICITY 30,000.00 32,945.57 2,682.62 (2,945.5%7) 109.82
248-705.000-823.000 HEAT 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
248-705.000-930.000 MISCELLANECUS REFAIRS & MAINT 10,009.86 9,895.64 0.00 114.22 98.88
248-705.000-931.000 STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE 77,000.00 91,335.41 5,000.00 (14,335.41) 118.62
248-705.000-956.000 MISCELLANEQUS 6,297.37 8,055.67 891.19 (1,758.30) 127.92
248-705.000-958.000 ADMINISTRATIVE/TRANSFER TO 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
248-705.000-873.000 DEVELOPMENT COSTS-UNALLOCATED 20,000.00 19,559.23 0.0C 440.77 97.80
248-705.000-973.002 LEASES 1,000.00 1,271.00 0.00 {271.00)  127.10
248-705.000-973.005 DDA WORKSHOP EXPENSES 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
248-705.000-973.006 DDA CONCERT SERIES EXP 14,000.00 12,675.21 2,400.00 1,324.79 90.54
248-705.000-973.008 BRICK/BENCH EXPENSE 100.00 14.00 0.00 86.00 14.00
248-705.000-973.100 LAPEER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIO 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.00 0.00
248-705.000-973.300 FARMERS MARKET EXPENSE 7,750.00 8,248.56 1,025.00 (498.56) 106.43
248-705.000-973.550 ART IN THE ROUGH EXPENSE 6,000.00 4,898.30 0.00 1,101.7C 8l.64
248-705.000-973.560 WINTER PLAYGROUND 2,500.00 2,091.43 0.00 408.57 83.66
248~705.000-975.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 14,235.00 11,071.20 0.00 3,163.80 77.77
Total Dept 705.000 - UNALLOCATED ARCTIVITY 352,534.00 348,177.41 26,644.55 4,356.59 98.76
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 358,899.00 351,163.94 26,738.95 7,735.08 97.84
Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
TOTAL REVENUES 358,899.00 327,908.50 965.00 30,990.50 91.37
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 358,899.00 351,163.94 26,738.95 7,735,086 97.84
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6.00 {23,255.44) (25,773.95) 23,255.44 100.00
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AGENDA ITEM NB 10a:
Giffels Webster NextSteps® for Downtowns Presentation

DATE: July 10, 2023
TO: DDA Board Members

FROM: Christine Malzahn, DDA Executive Director

Background: At the May 8" meeting Director Malzahn brought forward some
documentation about the Giffels Webster NextSteps for Downtowns

program. The Board agreed to investigate this program and hear a
presentation from GW.

ltems Attached: NextSteps information sheet

Action Needed: Pass the motion(s) as recommended or amended per board discussion.



giffels&s
webster

Who We Are

Giffels Webster 'is a collection of peaple whe
choose every day 't make communities Better.
We do this by effering aur consulting services of

. planning, civil engineering, {andscape architecture

and surveyings We are proud offour long history

=,

Our
Impact

Giffels Webster has been dedicated to making
Fommu nities better for over 70 years, specializing
in community planning, civil engineering,
landscape architecture, geographic information
systems, traffic engineering, and surveying.

NEXTSTEPS FOR DOWNTOWN®

Strategies to Improve Downtown Districts

Does your community need fresh ideas to jurnpstart
downtown redeveloprnent? Are you looking for both short-and
long-term strategles that can effect real change? NextSteps for
Downtown® is a Giffels Webster service that offers communities

an opportunity to invigorate their downtown districts.

Through NextSteps for Downtown®, our experts provide a
pathway to ideas and solutions for key community stake-
holders. We will conduct an intensive assessment that
includes a walking tour of the downtown environment and
hold informal conversations with various stakeholders. Our
downtown professionals will review multiple areas that are
often overlooked for improvement and assess how they
impact the quality of downtown. Key considerations taken
into account through the NextSteps for Downtown® process
include signage, buildings, parking, circulation, streetscape

and overall land use.

A Comprehensive Toolkit Highlighting:
What's Working 2 What Needs Work

Action Jtems to Enhance Downtown
Best Practices

The toolkit is delivered in an interactive format with
hyperlinks and fillable implementation workshests that will
continue the “NextSteps” momentum. With this toolkit,
community Stakeholders can then set priorities, assign
champions for each element and start working towards

successiul implementation.

giffels&s
webster

giffelswebster.com
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AGENDA ITEM NB 10b: Facade Grant Application — 110 W. Third Street

DATE: July 10, 2023

TO: DDA Board Members

FROM: Christine Malzahn, DDA Executive Director

Background:

Items Attached:

Action Needed:

Recommended
Motion:

The DDA office received a fagade grant application date stamped on June 14,
2023 for the property located at 110 W. Third Street. Upon review, this
application only contains one bid estimate. The grant request is in the
amount of $3768.00.

Facade application — 110 W. Third Street

Pass the motion(s) as recommended or amended per board discussion.

Motion to approve the fagade grant application for Dr. Robert Young in
the amount of $3768.



'ATTENTION: NO WORK CAN BE COMMENCED AND/OR COMPLETED BEFORE DDA BOARD APPROVAL

Facade Grant Application Process and CheckList

The application must be completed and returned to the Imlay City DDA director along with:

A notarized letter of permission from owner (if applicant is not the property owner).

]
.....
el

Documentation of DBA, LLC or Company organization documents confirming legitimate business name.

A detailed written description of the project plans (scope of work, including materials and color schemes), pictures
of the current area/conditions, and a rendering or picture of proposed work which addresses how the project
complies with the Fagade Grant guidelines.

A detailed cost estimate for all eligible costs supported by a quote from a minimum of two or more licensed and/or
insured contractors or suppliers. Include Contractor / Supplier’s business name, address, phone number, email,
license or insurance certificate and website.

Copies of any permits necessary to complete the work.

Completed W9 Form

Upon project completion applicant must provide pictures of completed work and proof of payment to all
suppliers/contractors (CASH TRANSACTIONS NOT ACCEPTED)

The applicant has spoken to the Construction Code Authority and has received information regarding the
permits needed and regulations related to this project.

Construction Code Authority Representative Date
Grant Application
Check One: Property Owner Business Owner
vd
Check One: Signage ($1,500 Maximum Grant) s/ Other Fagade Improvements ($5,000 Maximum Grant)

Cogegr D . \/QMJQ

Name of Applicant

6S A5 Uececqey _ Swedy ~(oup

Address of Applicant

H':’ \’) /\\"‘“(W S _\M\-ff'f Cvr\r ‘\-f\\ deqd4Y

Address of Property Proposed7 Improvement

Qa& \{our‘é

Business Contact Person & Ti'EIe

(5(3&3'5(:0" JolL ('S(a\ Y -8l LONe=r6 Do & YAHOY . aum

Phone Fax Email

\

IMLAY CITY DDA — UPDATED MAY 2023 1

M 4831¢C

O L




Please give a detailed description of work to be done: Q’W ket ‘F“K'B gvCe g
5§  PUPGE

The estimated improvement costis$ ) S % é)

The 50% reimbursement is estimated to be S ,777 G Q (not to exceed $5,000).

Please be sure that you have reviewed and submitted appropriate supporting documents outlined in the
Grant Application Process and Checklist section of this document.

For grant reimbursement, applicant must submit documenta tion that all invoices pertaining to project are
paid in full, along with photo(s) of completed project. Reimbursement will not be granted if documentation
is not received. By signing this application, you are stating that the above information is accurate to the
best of your knowledge, that you agree to the requirements and there are no delinquent accounts with
the City of Imlay City. Grantee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Imlay City and the Imlay
City Downtown Development Authority from any and all claims arising out of the work performed.,

ATTENTION: NO WORK CAN BE COMMENCED AND/OR COMPLETED BEFORE DDA BOARD APPROVAL

MM O WX G143

Applﬁ:ant Signag.lre Title Date

For DDA use only

property Address | | () \]\ --’[’}\i /A S_}‘(ﬁ‘?f\_‘

Project is x Eligible Not Eligible for the Grant Program.

= >< Director has confirmed legal ownership of property via www.|a peercounty.gov,
L]

=g 1fuas

e
DDA Director Signature Date
Board Action Date: Approved Denied

If approved reimbursement check # Disbursement date:




RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL AWNINGS
2625 W. 14 MILE RD. = ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48073
. Phone: 248-542-5552-3 « Fax: 248-549-7860
www.royaloakandbirminghamawning.com

ESTIMATE

S /?aéwr fovdty 305 Aeu%/:m/

Address

City

Price
//J h/ 3&0 Tax
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REMEASURE

DELIVERY

Special Notes
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Price subject to change after 30 days.
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g ) o DATE (MMIDD/YYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

03/01/2023

[T This GERTIFICATE iS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF {NFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
SERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

“—SELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policylies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the cerfificate holder in lleu of such endorsement{s).

PRODUGER R RORECT Raye Lynn McGulre B
Legacy Partners Il, LLC - PHONE o 24B-307-7502 | FAX yoy 734-422-1240
91300 Piymoulh Road ’ At ce lynnm@legacyparinersins.com
INSURER(S) AFFDRDING COVERAGE HAIC#
Livonla . . M 48150 surerA: Selsctile Insurance
atRED Royal Oak & Birmingham Tent & Awning, LLC INSURERB ;
2625 W 14 Mile Rd INSURERC :
Royal Oak MI 48073 S INSURERD:
iNSURERE 1
JNSURERF:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 20230301145807204 . REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TSUSR[ [ POLICY EXP
msn TYPE OF NSURANGE ADDLISUSH POLICYEFE T POLICY EXP

NSD | wyp POLICY HUMBER [HRDDNYYY) | (MRDDAY YY) LIRAITS
X | GCOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY £ACH OCCURRENGE s 1,000,000
E
| ctamsmane [X] occur PREMSES te somncey_| 5 500,000
L] _ MED EXP (Anyeneperson) | § 15,000
A ] N | N | 82552017 03/01/2023 | 03/01/2024 | pERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000
| GENL ABGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
n Pouc‘r‘:}fgg{ Loc . PRODUCTS - COMPIOF AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: S
| puroncmnzLiaeiay GIMBINCOINGLELIMIT 154,000,000
X ANy auto BODILY NJURY (Per person) | §
AL ARy || SSHmweD N | N | 82882017 03/01/2023 | 03/01/2024 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident)] $
S | HIRED 5¢| NoN-ownED PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
|5 | AUTOS ORLY AUTOS ONLY | (Por accident}
$
| X | unBRELLALIAB 2‘& OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,600
A EXCESS LIAB cLams-mane|] N | N | 82552017 03/01/2023 | 03/01/2024 | AGGREGATE ~ s 1,000,000
peo | X! reresgions 10,000 - §
WORKERS COMPENSATION FER T
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABIRLITY YIN . X | Sirure | [ 2R 550.000
RO A, 1
A [orricerminsineeoeor e [ |[nial N | weerassza 03/01/2023 | 03/01/2024 | - EACHACCIOENT $
{Mandatory n NH) EL. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| 5 500,000
If yes, desciibe under
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LM | 5 500,000
]

DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ) VEHICLES {ACORD 104, Addltionat Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required) ’

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFGRE

f . THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLl. BE DELIVERED IN
Royal Oak & B.lrmlngham Awning, LLC. AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
2625 W. 14 Mile Road

Nt Royal Oak Mi 48067 AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE

, Fax: 248-549-7860 &gﬁ d %LA

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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AGENDA ITEM NB 10c: Facade Grant Application — 100 E. Third Street

DATE: July 10, 2023
TO: DDA Board Members

FROM: Christine Malzahn, DDA Executive Director

Background: The DDA office received a fagade grant application date stamped on July 5,
2023 for the property located at 100 E. Third Street. Upon review, this
application meets the criteria and is eligible for a grant of $5,000 as
requested.

ltems Attached: Facade application — 100 E. Third Street

Action Needed: Pass the motion(s) as recommended or amended per board discussion.

Recommended Motion to approve the fagade grant application for Toth Properties LLC in
Motion: the amount of $5,000.



ATTENTION: NO WORK CAN BE COMMENCED AND/OR COMPLETED BEFORE DDA BOARD APPROVAL

Facade Grant Application Process and CheckList

{
The application must be completed and returned to the Imlay City DDA director along wit%Y i / 9 2023
v A notarized letter of permission from owner (if applicant is not the property owner). ' : (

L“Documentation of DBA, LLC or Company organization documents confirming legitimate business name.

v~ Adetailed written description of the project plans (scope of work, including materials and color schemes), pictures

of the current area/conditions, and a rendering or picture of proposed work which addresses how the project
complies with the Fagade Grant guidelines.

A detailed cost estimate for all eligible costs supported by a quote from a minimum of two or more licensed and/on]

insured contractors or suppliers. Include Contractor / Supplier’s business name, address, phone number, email,
license or insurance certificate and website.

Copies of any permits necessary to complete the work.

v/ Completed W9 Form

Upon project completion applicant must provide pictures of completed work and proof of payment to all
suppliers/contractors (CASH TRANSACTIONS NOT ACCEPTED)

The applicant has spoken to the Construction Code Authority and has received information regarding the
permits needed and regulations related to this project.

Construction Code Authority Representative Date
Grant Application
Check One: Property Owner Business Owner
Check One: Signage ($1,500 Maximum Grant) y Other Fagade Improvements ($5,000 Maximum Grant)
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Please give a detailed description of work to be done; oxctecin Bricde P\Q‘P@ LS
Y Parrtion |
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The estimated improvement cost is $__ 0, OO : JUL ¢ 5 203

By 7j; :
The 50% reimbursement is estimated to be $ = BT (not to ex d 000).

Please be sure that you have reviewed and submitted appropriate supporting documents outlined in the
Grant Application Process and Checklist section of this document.

For grant reimbursement, applicant must submit documentation that all invoices pertaining to project are
paid in full, along with photo(s) of completed project. Reimbursement will not be granted if documentation
is not received. By signing this application, you are stating that the above information is accurate to the
best of your knowledge, that you agree to the requirements and there are no delinquent accounts with
the City of Imlay City. Grantee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Imlay City and the Imlay
City Downtown Development Authority from any and all claims arising out of the work performed.

ATTENTION:ANQ WORK CAN BE COMMENCED AND/OR COMPLETED BEFORE DDA BOA APPROVAL
- S /2993

Aprnature Title Date

For DDA use only

Property Address !OO 6..-/\}\\(3

Project is ﬁ Eligible Not Eligible for the Grant Program. '

Dlrector has confirmed legal ownership of property via www.lapeercounty.gov.

Umi=vaun Yo lula3

DDA Dlrector Signature Date

Board Action Date: i Approved Denied

If approved reimbursement check # Disbursement date:




SOLE MEMBER CERTIFICATION

The undersigned being the sole member of Toth Properties, LLC, a Mlchlgan limited hablhty
company, hereby certifies that;

I. The Articles of Organization were file in the State of Michigan and have not been
amended or revoked.

2. Tam the sole member of said limited company and no membership interest has been
assigned or transferred.

3. There is no operating agreement for said company.
4. lam duly authorized to make the transaction for which this certificate is given.

I understand and agree this Certification s made for the purpose of inducing the Title Company
to issue a policy of title insurance on behalf of the underwriter and indemnifies and hold
harmless said company from any loss or damage as a result of reliance upon this certification.

Signed by:
Toth Propertigs, LLL.C,
A Michigan L mlted Llablhty Compar

[/ /o S /)
By:J e/C. Toth Dae
Its: Sole Member

State of Michigan
County of Lapeer

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on { O /‘ Ol ( %%//
James C. Toth, Sole Member of Toth Properties, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company

&qu O Clsloy

Notary Public L{—(\\ﬂﬂé -k %
Notary County%{&?,a,w\i Stzlte P(f

Commission F %f;g
Acting in: QQ 0
Vi




Form W"g

(Rev. August 2013)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Semvice

Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the
requester. Do not
send to the IRS.

Name (as shown on your income tax return)
.

“,.r:‘\('\ T AN Qx\ }WCQA (r"\

Business name/discegarded entity name, if dilferent [rom abode -
\

F‘sl{\/\‘ f cogort W5, (O

Check appropriate box for federat lax‘)}éssiﬁcation:
J Individusal/sale proprietor D G Corporation

Print or type

M other (see inslructions) »

D S Corporation

E Limited liability company. Enter the lax elassification (C=C corporation, $=8 corporation, P=partnership)

Exemptions (see instruclions):

{j Partnership E] Trust/estéte

Exempt payee code {f any) o

Exemption from FATCA. reporting
cade (if any)

Address (numiber, street, and apt. or suile no,)

W S g

Requester's name and address (optionaf)’

See Specific Instructions on page 2.

Cily, state, and ZIP code
Nronde Mz Wgosz

List account number(s) here {opticnal)

Taxpayer ldentification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on the “Name” ling .
to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number {SSN). However, for a
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part | instructions on page 3. For other
entities, it is your employer identification number (EiN). If you do not have a number, see How to gsl a

TIN on page 3.

Note, If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose

number to enter.

Social security number L ]

[_ Employer identificalion number

171l d Ae7lalds

LEEQ  Certitication

Under penalties of perjury, | cerify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number {or 1 am waiting for a number to be issued to me), and

2. lam not suﬁiect to backup withfiolding because: (a} | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b} | have not been notified by the Internal Revenue

Service (RS} that | am subject to backup wilhholding as a result of a failure to re;

no fonger subject to backup withholding, and

3. fam a U.S. citizen or other U.5. person {defined below), and

port all inferest or dividends, or (¢} the IRS has nélified me that | am

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form {if any) indicating that | am exerapt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subiect to backup withholding
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, itlem 2 does not apply. For mortgage
interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individuat retirement arrangement {IRA), and
generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the cerlification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the

instructions on page 3.

Sign Signature of \ e
U.S. persen b / T

ower {9 1D 023

Here
General Instructjons
Seclion references are {o the internal-REvenue Code unless olherwise noted.

Future developments. The IS has created a page on IRS.gov for information
about Form W-9, at www.irs.gov/w8. Information about any future devetopments

affecting Form W-9 {such as legislation enacted after e release i) will be posted
on that page.

Purpose of Form

A person who Is required to lile an information retura with the IRS must obtain your
correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid lo

you, payments made ta you in setttement of payment card and third party nelwork

transactions, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisilion or

abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or conteibutions you made
to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only I you are a U.S. person {including a resident alien), to
provide your correct TIN {o the person requesting it {the requester) and, when
applicabla, to:

1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is v.iect {or you are walling for a number
to be issued),

2. Certify that you are nol subject to bazkup withholding, or

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a 1.8, exempl payee. If
applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your aflocable share of
any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the

withholding tax on forelgn pariners® share of effeclively connected Income, and

4. Cerlify that FATCA code{s) entered on this form (if any} indicating that you are
exemp! from the FATCA reporting, 1s correct. ’ C

Note. If you are a U.S. persan and a requester gives you a form other than Form
W-8 to requast your TIN, you must use the reguester's form if it is substantially
simitar to this Form W-g.

Definition of a U.8. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S.
person if you are: L

+ Anindividual who is a U8, cilizen or U.5. resident atien,

* A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the
United States or under the laws of the Uniled States, o

» An eslate (other thana fore'ig_a eslate), or N
* A domestic trust (as defined in Regulalioas section 301.7?01—?§.

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in
the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax under section
1446 on any foreiga partners' share of effeclively connected taxable incoma from
such business. Furthes, in certain cases where a Forin W-8 has not beer received,
the rules under section 1446 require a partnership 1o presine that a priner s a
foreign persen, and pay the seclioa: 1446 withholding lax. Therefore, if yoi are a
L.S. person that is a partner in a parinership conducting a trade or business in the
United States, provide Form W-9 {o the parinership to estabfish your U.S. status
and avoid section 1448 withholding on your share of parinership income.

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W9 {Rev. 8-2013}



RESTORATION & WATERPROOFING

October 4, 2022

Toth Properties, L1.C
117 S. Main St.
Almont, MI 48003
VIA EMAIL

RE: 100 East 3 St, Imlay City — Masonry Fagade Repairs

Poe Restoration & Waterproofing will furnish all labor, material, equipment, supervision, and
insurance to complete the following scope of work,

SCOPE OF WORK.:

Poe Restoration will repair the masonry on the exterior walls of 100 East 3" St as described below.
This quote is based on our conversation with you and a site visit. Construction documents or drawings
were not provided to us, but we will use high-quality materials and expetienced tradespeople that will
be perform the work in a workman-like manner using industry standard means and methods with
locally available materials. Please review the Specific Inclusions outlined below carefully. We are
happy to provide any clarifications or additional detail that would be helpful.

Specific Inclusions:
On Rear of the Building

¢ Erect walk-through scaffolding to protect pedestrians from our work;

¢ Protect the sidewalk, roof, and adjoining buildings as needed;

¢ Provide an aerial lift and/or scaffolding to access elevated work areas; and

¢ Remove areas of deteriorated plaster (approximately four areas) by removing loose plaster as
well as the severely damaged or deteriorated bricks and then repair the areas by replacing the
damaged brick with brick to match as closely as reasonably possible.

Poe Restoration will complete the scope on the rear of the building for $3,320 (three thousand,

three hundred twenty).

On the Front of the Building
¢ Protect the sidewalk, roof, and adjoining buildings as needed;
e Provide an aerial lift and/or scaffolding to access elevated work areas;
¢ Repoint meaningfully cracked, de-bonded, excessively recessed, and otherwise damaged
mortar joints on the east (front) elevation by grinding and/or chiseling mortar to a depth of 2 to
2.5 times the width of the joint, cleaning the joint free of dust and debris, prewetting the joint,
applying the mortar in multiple lifts, and tooling to match the existing joint profile;

21620 Coolidge Hwy, Ste 200, Oak Park, MI 48237 + Office: 248.360.7788 ¢+ Fax: 248.360.7140

NSO € CoafesSiavotiom « Cory



Remove areas of deterioration in the plaster on the corner column by removing the loose plaster
as well as the severely damaged or deteriorated bricks and then repair the areas by replacing the
damaged brick with brick to match as closely as reasonably possible; and

Selectively remove significantly cracked, spalled, or otherwise damaged brick and replace
them with brick to match the existing as closely as reasonably practicable.

Poe Restoration will complete the scope on the front of the building for $3,450 (three thousand,
four hundred fifty).

On the Side of the Building

Erect walk-through scaffolding to protect pedestrians from our work;

Protect the sidewalk, roof, and adjoining buildings as needed,

Provide an aerial lift and/or scaffolding to access elevated work areas;

Repoint meaningfully cracked, de-bonded, excessively recessed, and otherwise damaged
mortar joints on the east (front) elevation by grinding and/or chiseling mortar to a depth of 2 to
2.5 times the width of the joint, cleaning the joint free of dust and debris, prewetting the joint,
applying the mortar in multiple lifts, and tooling to match the existing joint profile;

Remove areas of deteriorated plaster at a five locations (each averaging approximately 8' x 10")
by removing loose plaster as well as the severely damaged or deteriorated bricks and then
repair the areas by replacing the damaged brick with brick to match as closely as reasonably
possible;

Selectively remove approximately 480 miscellaneous bricks that are significantly cracked,
spalled, or otherwise damaged and replace them with brick to match the existing as closely as
reasonably practicable; and

Remove the plaster and outer wythe of bricks from the bottom 2' of the elevation and lay 4"
CMU in place of the bricks with a cove on top to shed water away from the wall.

Poe Restoration will complete the scope on the side of the building for $56,780 (fifty-six thousand,
seven hundred eighty).

Alternate: Patch in Lieu of 4" CMU on the Side Elev. and Brick Replacement on Front Elev.

e In lieu of removing the brick from the bottom 2' of wall and laying 4" CMU and in lieu of
replacing brick on the front elevation, we will remove loose areas of plaster, patch the
deteriorated brick, and repair the plaster.

e Note that this repair has a limited life expectancy and is nof intended to be a long-term
repair.

Alternate: DEDUCT $27,000 (twenty-seven thousand). chr Q0 &) Ao 20, oo

General Inclusions:

-5 23

A safety-conscious crew with extensive masonry experience
Daily site cleanup and disposal of all of our refuse
Legally disposing of all of our waste and debris (including demo’d material)

General Exclusions:

Securing permits or approvals — it is unlikely that these will be required, but if they are it is the
owner’s responsibility to secure and pay for these

® Page 2



e Performing, or retaining others to perform, any type of engineering, architectural, inspecting,
testing, or other professional work

e Performing, or retaining others to perform, any work required to obtain safe and legal access to
our work areas (e.g. covering or de-energizing electric lines, site work, restricting pedestrian or
vehicular traffic, etc.)

Sincerely,
Poe Restoration & Waterproofing

Prarures onvoached

P1as mise tegencs benoed o d aess
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. 715123, 10:40 AM Mail - Tina Pangburn - Outlook
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Above All Cement & More LLC
{610)-350-8235
aboveallconcrele45@gmail.com

Estimate
06/05/2023

Esitmate for Payable to
Tina Pangburn / Tath Properties LLG Abave All Cernent & More LLC

100 East 3rd ST. Project
imlay City, Mi 48444 Mortar Demo & Red Brick Replacement
Description

Materials/Demo/Labor

Notice:  Estimate could be affected by the weather or unferseen circumstances

We require a %50 non-refundable deposit Lo starl the job

Discount:

Notes:

Name: Date:
Signature:

Unit price

$62,150,00
$0.00
$0.00
~$0.00

Subtotal
Adjustments

Total price

$62,150.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$62,150.00

$62,150.00
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AGENDA ITEM NB 10d: OutFront Media Lease Renewal

DATE: July 10, 2023
TO: DDA Board Members

FROM: Christine Malzahn, DDA Executive Director

Background: The Imlay City DDA contracts with OutFront Media to secure the rights to
advertise on billboard unit # 7654-1, situated on M-53 between Second and
Third Street above the CN rail viaduct.

The DDA extends the opportunity to businesses within the DDA district to
sponsor the billboard with their own custom graphics at a subsidized rate.

Items Attached: Advertiser Agreement

Action Needed: Pass the motion(s) as recommended or amended per board discussion.
Recommended Motion to authorize Director Malzahn to execute the Advertiser
Motion: Agreement with OutFront Media in the amount of $10,007.00 for the

advertising period of 8/14/23-8/11/24.
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OUTFRONT MEDIA TERMS AND CONPITIONS OF ADVERTISING SERVICE Page 4 of §

1. Scope of the Contract. The "Contract” consists of these ferms and conditions, the facing page, the Production Information Addendum,
any attached addenda applicable to other products and services (such as mobile advertising or attribution services), if any, and
Company's Specifications for Inventory and Packages located at www.outfrontmedia.com/resources/posting-standards (the "Inventory

Specifications'), which are incorporated by reference herein, I an advertising agency or other agent or licensee of Advertiser ("Agency”)
is entering into this Contract on Advertiser's behalf, Agency represents that it has the authority to act and is acting as agent for Adverfiser.

2. Delivery of Copy. At least ten working days before the estimated start date (unless otherwise agreed in writing by Company or set
forth in the Inventory Specifications), Advertiser, at its sole expense, shall furnish and deliver to Company or to service points

designated by Company sufficient supply of advertising copy (" Copy"), in the form and type specified by Company, with all necessary
overage supply and posting instructions, If Copy is not timely and properly received in accordance with the Contract, a loss of service
may occur and additional costs may be charged by Company, although commercially reasonable efforts will be used to post late Copy as
promptly as practicable after receipt from Advertiser. If Advertiser requests expedited installation within five working days of Company’s
receipt of late Copy, a fee of not less than $650 per location will be payable, Company may use the location(s) in any manner prior to
posting the late received Copy without Iimiting Advertiser's liability to pay for such location(s).

3. Copy Approva!l and Responsibility for Content. The character, design, text and iliustrations on Copy and the material used are subject

to approvat by Company and by the location owner, transit company/authority or third party controlling the location ("Owner"). Nudity,
pornographic, profane or obscene Copy is prohibited. If Copy is rejected, Advertiser shall provide acceptable replacement Copy within ten
days of notification of rejection. If Advertiser fails to provide acceptable replacement Copy within such ten-day period, Company shall

have the right to use the location(s) invelved in any manner, without releasing Advertiser from its obligation te pay for such location(s).

If after installation or posting, the Owner of a display disapproves any advertisement or if Company determines that adverse publicity,
reputational harm or liability to Company or third parties has or is likely to result from any display, Company shall have the right to
remove the advertisement and, at its option, either terminate this Contract or request new acceptable Copy in accordance with this paragraph,
Advertiser shall indemnify, defend and save harmless Company and Owner against ali claims and liabilities (including reasonable attorneys’
fees and expenses) arising out of the advertising material displayed under this Contract, including, but not limited to, any claim for
defamation, fraud, misrepresentation, any claim for infringement of any copyright, trademark, or other intellectual property right, or any
claim for violation of any right of privacy, common law right or any other right of any person or entity,

4. Publicity for Certain Copy. If the Copy cencerns a political, religious or social issue, Advertiser (including Agency) shall not make any
press release or other public announcentent or media outreach regarding this Contract or the related Copy that refers to Company without
Company's express prior written consent (which consent may be granted or denied in Company's sole discretion), except as required under
applicable law, in which case Advertiser shall obtain the approval of Company as to the form, nature and extent of the press release, public
announcement or media outreach prier to issuing the press release or making the public announcement.

5. Inspection of Displays. Advertiser shall inspect each display within three days after installation or posting. Unless Advertiser gives written
notice to Company specifying any defect within such three-day period, the display shall be conclusively presumed to have been inspected and
approved by Advertiser for all purposes whatsoever, including the content and location of displays.

6. Maintenance and Damage, Company will use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain static displays in good condition to the extent of
matters reasonably within Company's control. Should Advertisexr's static Copy be lost, stolen, damaged, defaced, or deteriorated for any
reasont whatsoever, including ordinary wear and tear, Advertiser shall furnish replacement Copy, upon Company's request, without liability or
expense to Company. If Advertiser fails to provide such replacement Copy, Company may use the location in any manner, without releasing
Advertiser from ifs obligation to pay for such location. Any repainting or reposting requested by Advertiser in addition to that specified

herein shall be paid by Advertiser in advance per Company's current quoted prices.

7. Inability to Post Copy. I for any reason whatsoever (i) Company is unable o secure any specified location or loses the right to use any
location, or (if) Company posts fewer locations or less Copy than specified, or (iii) any location becomes obstructed, destroyed or defaced, or
(iv) Company fails to display digital Copy in accordance with the minimum display standard for digital displays as set forth in the Inventory
Specifications, or (v) Company fails to deliver the minimum number of guaranteed impressions in accordance with the Inventory Specifications
(where Company has provided an impression guarantee), or (vi) Company otherwise fails to meet its obligations hereunder, such failure shall
not be deemed a breach or termination of this Contract and shall not render Company liable for any damages or offsets of any kind other than
as set forth in this paragraph, As Advertiser's sole remedy and Company's sole obligatien for any such failure (except where a more specific
remnedy s expressly provided for in this Contract), Company shall, at its sole option, either (A) extend the Advertising Period and/or post
additional Copy to provide an equivalent amount of advertising service at the contracted location or a replacement location of equaj value (per
Company's prices and/or classifications), (B) provide a pro-rated credit for advertising services equivalent to the amounts paid for services

not rendered, or (C) terminate the Contract in whole or in part and receive payment in full for services rendered through the termination date,
with all other remedies at law or equity being expressly waived by Advertiser,

8. Nlumination of Static Displays. Where illuminated static displays are provided, illumination will be from dusk to midnight unless otherwise
specified by Company for a specific display, If illumination is halted or reduced for any reason, including, but not limited to, compliance with
law or malfunction of equipment, and such period of halted or reduced illumination continues for more than five days after Company’s receipt
of notice from Advertiser, as Advertiser's sole remedy for such illumination failure, Advertiser shall receive a credit for the period of reduced
or pon-illumination at the rate of 15% of the contract price for the impacted period.

9, Invoicing and Payment. Invoicing will be rendered monthly in advance dating from the commencement date of the first Advertising Period.
Where the facing page of this Contract specifies delivery by impressions and Company approves payment in arvears, invoicing will be rendered
monthily as of the last business day of each month during the Advertising Period and following the end of the Advertising Period based on the
number of impressions delivered during the prior monthly period or part thereof. Invoices rendered to Advertiser shall be conclusive as to the
correctness of the items stated unless Company receives written objection within 15 days of the invoice date. Non-receipt of invoices or lack of
invoicing shall nof impact Advertiser's liability hereunder. All rates and adjustments are computed on the basis of 30 days to the month, unless
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a different period is specified on the facing page of this Contract. Inveices shall be due 30 days after the date of inveice and faflure to pay
within such timeframe shall result in a default hereunder and shall further be deemed a default under any other agreements with Company.
Invoices not paid witen due shall accrue interest at the rate of 1.5% per month (18% annually), or such lesser rate permitted by law.
Additionally, any discounts given shall be forfeited/reversed for invoices not paid within 60 days from the date thereof, Notwithstanding the
foregoing, in the event that Company accepts payment by ACH or credit card, Company shall have the right, at Cempany's option, to either
(i) require Advertiser to pay all amounts due or coming due under the Contract on the date of the ACH or eredit card payment or (if) require

Advertiser to set up recurring payments whereby Advertiser's ACH or credit card is charged on each invaice date for the full invoice amount.

10, Credit Approval. Acceptance of this Contract is subject to credit check and approval by Company. Company, in its sole discretion, may
extend or reject credit, or at any time during the term withdraw credit, and Company may thereupon require partial or full payment of the
remaining contract amount in advance,

11, Advertiser Default. In the event of default or material breach by Advertiser, in addition to other remedies available at law, Company

may: (i) cancel this Contract without prior nofice and demand payments of all amounts remaining due and owing; (if) without terminating this
Contraci, declare the entire balance of payments to be made hereunder immediately due and payable; (iii) remove all of Advertiser's Copy
without limiting Advertiser's liability hereunder; and/or (iv) declare Advertiser in default under any other agreement with Company, Waiver
by Company of any breach by Advertiser hereunder shall not prejudice the rights of Company with respect fo any breach not specifically
waived by Company.

12. Unused Copy, Company shall not be held responsible for unused posters, displays or other Copy provided by Advertiser and Company
may dispose of any such materials in its discretion. Company may promofe Company's own business through the use of Advertiser's Copy
or displays in any manner whatsoever,

13, General, This Contract contains the full agreement of the parties, and no prior representation or assurance, verbal or written not
contained herein, shall affect or alter ¢he obligations of either party hereto. Company and Advertiser accept this Contract subject to all
federal, state and municipal laws and regulations. In the event any advertisement becomes illegal, Company reserves the right to terminate
same upon notice to Advertiser, This Coniract is not cancelable or assignable by Advertiser, nor may the subject of the advertising be
changed without the consent of Company. All parties comprising Advertiser hereunder, including Agency, shall be jointly and severally liable
under this Contract. This Contract and all related claims shall be construed according to the laws of the State of New York and New York
County, New York shall be the proper and exclusive legal jurisdiction and venue for any resulting legal action, Company is an Equal
Opportunity Employer.

14, Counterpart Signatures. This Contract may be executed in numerous counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same
agreement. For purposes of this Contract, facsimile or electronic signatures shall be considered original signatures.

End of Terms and Conditions
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AGENDA ITEM NB 10e: 4t Qtr Budget Amendments

DATE: July 10, 2023
TO: DDA Board Members

FROM: Christine Malzahn, DDA Executive Director

Background: Year end budget amendments are needed to close out FY 2022-23 showing a
positive fund balance. Budget to actual report is showing 96.45% resulting in
positive additional to fund balance.

items Attached: Budget Amendment Form
Action Needed: Pass the motion(s) as recommended or amended per board discussion.
Recommended Motion to approve the budget amendments as presented for department

Motion: 248,



IMLAY CITY RECEIVED

BUDGET AMENDMENT FORM REVIEWED

FUNDIDEPT NAME :_ QMY - TIDA- ENTERED

ORIGINATOR NAME: ' ol zadw\ RETURNED

PRIOR | REQUEST | REQUEST | NEW

ACCOUNT NUMBERS ORIGINAL | AMENDED| BUDGET | BUDGET |AMENDED
FUND DEPT ACT ACCOUNT| DESCRIPTION | BUDGET | BUDGET | INCREASE | DECREASE| BUDGET
248 | 265 | 000 | 930 . 000 |Misc Repairs 2500.00 0.00 0.00|  -2400.00 100
248 | 705 | 000 |703 . 000 |Wages & Salarie  42000.00 0.00 0.00| -1268.89| 40731.11
248 | 705 | 000 | 706 . 000 |Hourly Wages 17000.00 0.00 0.00| -7000.00| 10000.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 741 . 000 |Advertising 10000.00 0.00 0.00| -4000.00]  9000.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 807 . 000 |Audit Fees 1500.00 0.00 0.00]  -700.00]  800.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 815 . 000 [Membership & DJ  1500.00 0.00 0.00|  -500.00]  1000.00
248 | 705 | 000 |826 . 000 |Legal Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00]  -300.00]  200.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 923 . 000 |Heat 400.00 0.00 0.00|  -400.00 0.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 973 . 005 |DDA Workshop 800.00 0.00 0.00|  -800.00 0.00
248 | 705 | 000 |973 . 100 |Lapeer Developn]  6250.00 0.00 000  -6250.00 0.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 973 . 550 |Art In Rough 6000.00 0.00 0.00| -1100.00]  4900.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 975 . 000 |Capital Outlay 14235.00 0.00 0.00|  -3000.00] 11235.00
248 | 265 | 000 |921 000 |Electricity 800.00 50.00 850.00
248 | 265 | 000 | 924 . 000 |Water/Sewer 350.00 125.00 475.00
248 | 705 | 000 |716 . 000 |Health Ins. 3714.57 6500.00 10214.57
248 | 705 | 000 | 727 . 000 |Office Supplies 1099.00 150.00 1249.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 740 . 000 |Operating 250.00 1500.00 1750.00
248 | 705 | 000 |818 . 000 |Contracted Serviq  6695.00 3000.00 9695.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 880 . 000 |Community Prom{  19214.00 1550.00 20764.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 900 . 000 |Printing 0.00 25.00 25.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 921 . 000 |Electricity 30000.00 3000.00 33000.00
248 | 705 | 000 |931 . 000 |Streetscape 77000.00 14500.00 91500.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 956 . 000 |Miscellaenous 6297.37 1800.00 8097.37
248 | 705 | 000 |973 . 002 [Leases 1000.00 271.00 1271.00
248 | 705 | 000 | 973 . 300 |Farmers Market 7750.00 500.00 8250.00
248 | 000 | 000 |550 . 000 |ArtIn Rough 0.00 0.00| -1143.25 0.00| -1143.25
248 | 000 | 000 |667 . 000 |Rental 0.00 0.00| -3314.36 0.00| -4814.36
248 | 000 | 000 |675 . 500 |Farm Market 0.00 0.00|  -794.50 0.00] -3794.50
TT7TE 80 2771880 000

ALL BUDGET ﬁ
DEPT. HEAD:

ENDMENT REQUESTS MUST BALANCE!!!

CITY MGR:

DATE ENTERED
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AGENDA ITEM NB 10f: Election of Officers

DATE: July 10, 2023
TO: DDA Board Members

FROM: Christine Malzahn, DDA Executive Director

Background: Synopsis from the DDA Bylaws adopted April 2023:
ARTICLE I1 - OFFICERS

Section 1
The officers of the Authority shall consist of a chairperson, vice chairperson,
secretary and treasurer and director if appointed.

Section 2

The officers of the Authority shall be elected in july of each year by the members of
the Board. Each officer shall serve for one year or until his or her successor shall
take office. Vacancies in office shall be filled by election of the Board.

ltems Attached: DDA Term List

Action Needed: Pass the motion(s) as recommended or amended per board discussion.

Recommended Nominations and motions to appeint officers for FY 2023-24.
Motion:



DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
TERM LIST
Appointed by Mayor

NINE MEMBERS NUMBER 4-YEAR TERM
Stu Davis June 2025
430 South Aimont Avenue

Imlay City, Ml 48444
emallstu430@amail.com

Kelly Villanueva, June 2027
360 West Fifth Street
imlay City, M| 48444

kellyspetsalon@outlook.com

Joi Kempf, Mayor
144 East Third Street
imlay City, Ml 48444
jkempf@imlaycity.org

Kim Jorgensen June 2025
681 North Blacks Caorners Road

Imlay City, Ml 48444

TCT@pageone-inc.com

Walt Bargen, Chairman June 2027
485 W. First Street

Imlay City, Mi 48444

walter.hargen@choicegne.com

Justin Shattuck, Vice-Chair June 2027
112 E. Third Street

Imiay City, Ml 48444

jiustin@happylittlequiltshop.com

Ray Krakowski June 2024
206 E. Third St

Imiay City, M| 48444

ray(@auctioneeratiarge.com

Steve Robbins June 2027
380 N. Cedar St

Imlay City, Ml 48444

steve@steverobbins.net

Neil Docherty June 2027
64323 Kildare Dr

Washington, Ml 48095

ndocherty@internationalte.com

Amended Ordinance-DDA went from a 12 member to a 9-member Board-effective 2019 Revised 9/10/2021

Amended — DDA Regular Meeting 07/11/2022 — “I. Discussion Regarding DDA Board Size. Board will remain at 7 members.
Bylaws state Board will consist of up to 10 members”

Amended — DDA Regular Meeting 5-8-2023 9-member Board
C:\Users\DDA\Documents\Board and Director\DDA TERMLIST 2023.docx
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AGENDA ITEM NB 10g: Farm Market Requests

DATE: July 10, 2023

TO: DDA Board Members

FROM: Patti Biolchini, Farm Market Manager

Background:

Action Needed:

1. Food truck permitting. The City has a permit fee for food truck vendors.
Currently it's $50 for the week, $150/month, $300/year. It is hard to bring in a food
truck for $50/week because their sales are not that much for a Farmers Market. |
suggest bring the cost down to $15/day, which is the current cost to be a vendor.

2. Not to exceed 15 Hours per week increase. The duties of the market manager
include: weekly & monthly reporting metrics for WIC, Senior Fresh, and Double Up
partnerships, pre-market day setup/organization, advertising/marketing, 9-hour on-
site market day management, post-market day cleanup, hookkeeping submissions
require more than 15 hours per week to get the job done. | would suggest
increasing the numbers of hours to UP TO 20 HOURS, average. This way on lighter
weeks that run smoothly i don't have to use the 20 hours but they can be used for
the Murphy's Law weeks. Lastly, in order to make the market run smoothly for my
predecessor, step by step instructions on how to successfully run a market needs to
be developed, vendor lists complied and relationships maintained.

3. Discussion on compensation rate.

4. Notification expectations. If the market closes early for the day or changes
hours? Is it up to the Market Manager or is there a need to get permission from the
Board?

5. Planning for future market seasons. What are the Boards thoughts on once-a-
month market or 2 times per month vs. a weekly market day. Also changing the
hours of the market to incorporate working families. There are many challenges
with holding a once-a-week market including:

-vendor availability each week

-low customer numbers which translates into limited sales for vendors, which in
turn affects vendor commitment. This cycle then affects the number of hours it
takes each week to recruit new vendors.

Pass the motion(s) as recommended or amended per board discussion.
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Director’s Report — July 2023

Promotions

¢ On-going Social media postings and engagement with downtown merchants on Facebook, including new
updated cover photos.

s Submitted artwork for newspaper publication in TCT for the Farm Market and the Concerts.
« | continue to engage and meet with business owners in the district.

Farmer’s Market
¢ Continue to assist Patti Biolchini with market operations and troubleshooting. Weather continues to be an

issue,

Economic Development

e Started marketing campaign for 150 POP building.
¢ Continue to work with City administration for the Sage Creek Winery business.

Piace Making/Streetscape

*  Waorking with Construction Code Authority to get addresses assighed to the 3 pocket parks in the business
district. Filled out a work request with DTE to meet with a Community Planner to discuss bringing electricity to
those three areas for future placemaking projects.

* Followed up with EMP designs for custom bike racks — awaiting concept design and pricing.

s Ordered trash receptacles and pet waste systems.

¢ Had two additional Hometown Hero banners installed.

¢ Developed an aerial map of the business district with locations for new tree planting. Worked with City Admin
to gather input from the parks and rec regarding proper species for these areas.

Bitlboard:
¢ Artwork and Installation for Indigo Farms was installed. Payment received and receipted.
o Artwork submitted to Qutfront media for Chamber’s Summerfest promotion.

Meetings and Other:

Completed the 6-week Thursday evening RRC webinar series.

Organized and monitored concert in the park — Kevin Herzog.

Attended the evening DPW informational meeting for the 4'" Street water/sewer/paving project.
Attended the Planning Commission Meeting to review Redevelopment Ready needed documentation.
Monthly Department Head Meeting.

Attended Rotary Club weekly meetings.

Processed invoices, check requests, and mailed payments.

Made updates to the DDA website and updated current meeting information.

Prepared meeting agendas, action item sheets, board packets for both the Informational Meeting and Regular meeting.
Invoice issued for 150 Bancroft water/sewer,

Held meetings with Chamber of Commerce to begin planning for Winter Playground.

Prepared informational meeting material, sent meeting notices to taxing jurisdiction and partners.

It is a continued pleasure to serve the Imlay City Downtown Development Authority businesses and community as your
Executive Director.

Next DDA Board Meeting —- Monday, August 14, 2023



Christine Malzahn

From: Christine Malzahn <ddadirector@imlaycity.org>
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2023 11:11 AM
To: justin@happylittlequiltshop.com; kellyspetsalon@outlook.com; jkempf@imlaycity.org;

ndocherty@internationalte.com; ray@auctioneeratlarge.com; steve@steverobbins.net;
emailstu430@gmail.com; walter.bargen@choiceone.com;
‘ddapromotions@imlaycity.org’
Subject: Week of June pdate q
Attachments: 2023.06.10 DRAL Meeting Minutes.docx

Happy Friday Board Members,

Here is a quick re-cap of what has been happening in the office this week.

Rain Rain Go Away!!! We had a rain issues at both the Tuesday concert and the Thursday market ®

| moved the concert to the old fire hall and the show went on to a small crowd of 20. The band was fantastic and | will
definitely ask them back for next year. |did purchase some pre-packaged snacks to pass out and will plan to hand them
out (or you can as part of your community engagement efforts) at other concert events when there is not a vendor or
sponsor present with munchie offerings.

Patti closed down the market about 1:30 after the rain came through and severe weather alerts were announced. Once
the initial rain came in several vendors packed to leave anyway. She has plans to move the market indoors to the old
fire hall (as long as its city owned) when wet weather is predicated. Even with all the rain, the opening market day
went well with 10 vendors. She has completed all her reports and re-organized things for next week.

The draft meeting minutes are attached from Monday’s meeting. Kindly let me know if there are any obvious
corrections needed.

Cindy continues to do maintenance on the streetscape, and her and | have troubleshot a couple of matters. | am
working with Dan’s Tree Service to get pricing on removal of the BuckThorns in the pocket park by Botanas and near the
Pin Cushion — those are dying and an eye sore. He is also getting me pricing for the repair work around the drain areas
{pool and depot drive) where our mulch is washing away in to the storm drains. | hope to have that on your next
agenda.

| made several updates to the website and posts on social media for both the market and the concerts — please watch
for those and click on the “interested” button or share w/comment this ups our engagement efforts with Facebooks
algorithm.

Yesterday’s Redevelopment Ready Best Practice #5 focused on economic development and how important a
management planis. So I'll be focusing my efforts in the next few weeks in finding the tools to help us with that as well

as drafting our bi-annual report for the July 10" meeting.

My time sheet shows 51 work hours for the week (between meeting night & concert) so I'll not be in the office on
Monday — I'm going to use that OT as flex time. If you need to reach me feel free to use my cell # 586-801-1066.

Have a great weekend — hope to see you all at Tuesday concert (your id badges should be ready by then too)!

Oﬁriﬂ{nc/ ﬂm%aﬁw



Christine Malzahn
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From: Christine Malzahn <ddadirector@imlaycity.org>
Sent: Friday, June 23, 2023 4:01 PM
To: jkempf@imlaycity.org; justin@happylittlequilishop.com; kellyspetsalon@outlook.com;

ndocherty@internationalte.com; ray@auctioneeratlarge.com; steve@steverobbins.net;
emailstu430@gmail.com; walter bargen@choiceone.com;
‘ddapromotions@imlaycity.org’

Subject: Week of June 19th Update

Happy Friday All,
Here is a quick re-cap of what’s been happening in the office this week.

Thank goodness for sunny summer weather... Tuesdays concert was well attended {about 85 people) and | think a
majority enjoyed the performance. Some attendees asked about their “free” ice cream treat — so maybe it is now
expected that we give them a treat with their free concert...? 1told the ones that inquired that we had & sponsor for the
next concert, so they should be sure to come on the 27! With that said 1 ordered 125 popsicles from Botanas and 125
ice cream cookie sandwiches from Dee’s for the Choice One Bank volunteers to pass out. The freezer was delivered and
all ready for storage, now we just need the rain to hold of on Tuesday so people attend the concert.

The weather also cooperated for the Farm Market. Patti had 7 vendors set up and reported that most had a good day of
sales.

Besides the concert and market assistance, | spent the rest of my time this week preparing the packet information for
our bi-annual meeting on the 10™ @ 5:00 pm., updating the website and creating social media posts.

| am still needing bios from each of you for the website — something more than where you live and what you do. justin
offered the following questions that if each of you answer, may heip us create some interest from the readers. | really
like this idea of common questions yet different perspectives since each of you represent a different demographic. Can
you please prepare your answers and bring them to the next meeting?

1. Where is your favorite place in the downtown district?

2. What is your favorite memory in the downtown district?

3. Looking at the future of the downtown district, what scares you the most?

4. What are you most optimistic about in the future of the downtown district?

5. If you could make one viable, tangible action a reality in the downtown district a reality, what would it be and why?

Hope you all have a great weekend!

cﬁrtﬂ,iﬂa ﬂ\ﬂ{%&[ﬁﬂ

DDA Executive Director

City of tmlay City

150 North Main Street

Imlay City, Michigan 48444
Office: 810-724-2135

Email: ddadirector@imlaycity.org



Christine Malzahn
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From: Christine Malzahn <ddadirector@imlaycity.org>
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2023 11:21 AM
To: jkempf@imlaycity.org; justin@happylittlequiltshop.com; kellyspetsalon@outiook.com;

ndocherty@internationalte.com; ray@auctioneeratlarge.com; steve@steverobbins.net;
emailstu430@gmail.com; walter.bargen@choiceone.com; Tri-City Times; 'dda’
Subject: Week of June 26th DDA Update
Attachments: July 10, 2023 Agenda - Special Meeting.doc; July 10, 2023 Agenda.doc

Happy Friday Board Members,
Here is a quick update on whats been happening this week in the office.

As you know | made the call to cancel the concert on Tuesday, and | am confident it was the right decision with the
dangerous air quality. The Bob Marshall Band has agreed to a make-up date of August 22" at no additional cost to us,
so we will still have the full 3-week series, Of course, there is no concert next Tuesday on the holiday, mark your
calendar for july 11* for Motor City Josh and the Big Three. |did receive a cancellation message that Delaney Natke is
unable to perform on her contracted date (Aug 15™) so 1 am actively looking for a new band to fill in. I'm leaning
towards Swing Shift Orchestra. They play “big band” style music and since we don’t have anything like that in the fine up
it may be a nice genre to include. If you have any thoughts on that or a favorite group that { should consider please let
me know ASAP.

After careful monitoring and communication with her vendors, Patti made the call to proceed with the market on
Thursday. Even though everyone setup in the cold rain - it was a full market and she has reported that the vendors were
very pleased with their sales numbers! Dana Walker paid us a visit on site and her and | did a short PSA from the
market. | hope you've all seen it on our social media pages.

I am working with the Construction Code Authority to get addresses assigned to the three pocket parks in town. DTE is
requiring specific address before they will schedule a meeting with us to address our request to bring power to those
areas.

| attended the Planning Commission meeting on Tuesday night to help the commissioner understand the
Redevelopment Ready Community process and what documents where needed from that hody in order to move that
process forward. The master plan, bylaws, annual report and commissioner manuals were among the items discussed.

During the monthly department head meeting | learned of the DPW open house informational meeting that Ed Priehs
was facilitating for the 4t Street City water/sewer project. Here is what 1 learned while attending... the project is
expected to begin sometime in mid-august (weather and material dependent). There is some significant work to be
done at the boulevard entrance off Cedar Street on to Third Street as the new sewer lines are connected to, so we can
expect some lane closures and re-routing to the downtown area again. The total project is expected to take 2-3 months
to complete. On top of that construction work, M-DOT is still planning maintenance work on Van Dyke from second
street all the way to Timmer's. So, we should all prepare for an onslaught of orange cones and pack our patience — but
when done it wilt be a much need improvement to Imlay City. As it gets closer to go time, | will start giving updates on
our social media pages and website. Of course, | will do my best to keep you all informed as well.

Marla has agreed fo proceed with the new short-term lease for $400 per month for the POP building. | have prepared
that document and will be meeting with her next week for signatures,



Cindy delivered some beautiful flower planters at the City Hall entrance {I'll do my best to keep them alive)l Her and !
continue to meet to address issues as they arise. The annual flowers are showing a little fatigue due to insufficient
watering &9 |

Good news on the budget... | have just compiled the needed 4™ gtr. amendments and final payments to vendors for FY

2022-23. Congratulations — you are under budget by 3.55%. This will be on our next agenda for approval (draft agenda
attached).

As a reminder we have scheduled a Special Meeting for 5:00 pm on July 10" for the required bi-annual informational
meeting (agenda also attached). | have published the meeting notice for this meeting in the TCT and notified the clerks
in our TIF district as directed by PA57. 1 spent a significant amount of my time creating the report to be presented and
will be sending that meeting packet separately from your regular meeting packet next week.

City Hall will be closed on Monday and Tuesday. | will be using some of my accumulated comp time for Monday's hours
and of course Tuesday is a paid holiday. | am very much looking forward to a nice 4-day weekend spent relaxing in
Lexington with my family. | hope each of you enjoy the weekend how ever you are spending it!

Oﬁu-i‘s- ine ﬂ’u&%a fin.

DDA Executive Director

City of Imlay City

150 North Main Street

imlay City, Michigan 48444
Office: 810-724-2135

Email: ddadirector@imlaycity.org
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